3 Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1st December 2005.
4 Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1st March 2006.

The Group is still assessing the impact of these standards, amendments and

interpretations on its results of operations and financial position. So far it has concluded

that the adoption of them is unlikely to have a significant impact on the Group’s

results of operations and financial position.

ANNUAL REPORT 2005 33

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

3A. SUMMARY OF THE EFFECTS OF CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES
The effects of the changes in the accounting policies described above on the results for the
current and prior year are as follows:

(Increase)/
Decrease in loss

2005 2004
HK$ HK$

Effect of adopting HKAS 17

Decrease in depreciation 104,004 107,271
Increase in amortisation of land use rights (13,122) (12,754)

Effect of adopting HKAS 32

Increase in finance costs (83,944) (84,866)

6,938 9,651

The cumulative effects of the application of the new HKFRSs on the financial statements are
summarized below:

Year ended 31st December 2004

(Originally
stated) Retrospective (Restated)

As at adjustments As at
31.12.2004 HKAS 17 HKAS 32 31.12.2004

HK$ HK$ HK$ HK$

Property, plant and equipment 20,624,446 (3,887,313) — 16,737,133
Land use rights — 509,637 — 509,637
Convertible note (7,800,000) — 125,572 (7,674,428)
Other assets and liabilities 2,775,801 — — 2,775,801

Net assets 15,600,247 (3,377,676) 125,572 12,348,143

Share capital 60,000,000 — — 60,000,000
Revaluation reserve 3,136,795 (3,136,795) — —
Convertible note reserve — — 210,438 210,438
Accumulated losses (63,941,268) (240,881) (84,866) (64,267,015)
Other reserves 16,404,720 — — 16,404,720

Total equity 15,600,247 (3,377,676) 125,572 12,348,143

FAST SYSTEMS TECHNOLOGY (HOLDINGS) LIMITED34

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

3A. SUMMARY OF THE EFFECTS OF CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES

(continued)
The financial effects of the changes in accounting policies to the total equity on 1st January

2004 are summarized below:

Retrospective

(Originally stated) adjustments (Restated)

As at of adopting As at

1.1.2004 HKAS 17 1.1.2004

HK$ HK$ HK$

Share capital 60,000,000 — 60,000,000

Revaluation reserve 3,136,795 (3,136,795) —

Convertible note reserve — — —

Accumulated losses (58,145,526) (335,398) (58,480,924)

Other reserves 16,404,720 — 16,404,720

Total equity 21,395,989 (3,472,193) 17,923,796

4. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES
The consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with HKFRSs issued

by HKICPA. In addition, the financial statements include applicable disclosures required by

the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on the Growth Enterprise Market of The Stock

Exchange of Hong Kong Limited and by the Hong Kong Companies Ordinance.

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared using the historical cost basis,

except for certain properties and financial instruments which are measured at revalued

amounts or fair values.

4.1 Basis of consolidation